
 

 

 

Beeches Community Board agenda 

Date: Wednesday 26 January 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: 

Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting. Join this meeting by clicking on the 
following link 5 minutes before the meeting is scheduled to start: 
https://bit.ly/33F3H92. This meeting will also be recorded and subsequently 
available to view via the Buckinghamshire Council website. 

Questions from members of the public must be submitted in writing to 
beechescb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk two working days before the meeting (5pm on 
Monday 24th January 2022). 

BC Councillors: 

D Anthony (Chairman), D Dhillon (Vice-Chairman), G Sandy, K Ashman, N Naylor, P Kelly, 
R Bagge, T Hogg and T Egleton 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations: 

Burnham PC, Dorney PC, Farnham Royal PC, Stoke Poges PC, and Taplow PC 

Webcasting notice (if the meeting is taking place online) 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed.  

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Councillors 

By taking part, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  

Members of the Public 

If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured during the meeting, they 
can switch off their camera. 

https://bit.ly/33F3H92
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:beechescb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Andy Chapman (Beeches Coordinator) on 07753 
288039, email andy.chapman@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

 

Item 
No 

Item 
 

Page No 

1 Chairman's Welcome  
 Welcome from Cllr David Anthony, Chairman of the 

Beeches Community Board 
 

 

2 Apologies  
  

3 Minutes of previous meeting 5 - 32 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 28 

October 2021 as an accurate record. 
 

4 Declarations of interest  
  

5 Service Director Update  
 To receive an update on Council-wide matters of interest 

from the Director of Education, Simon James 
 

6 Community Board Service Review  
  

7 Update on Action Groups  
 a) Infrastructure & Highways 

b) Supporting Economic Development 
c) Improving Our Environment 
d) Wellbeing 

 

8 Funding and Applications Update  
  

9 Community Matters  
 To receive any questions from members of the public 

 

10 Action Plan Update  
  

11 Any Other Business  
  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


12 Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 26 April 2022 at 6pm 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Beeches Community Board minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Beeches Community Board held on Thursday 28 October 
2021 in Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting, commencing at 6.00 pm and concluding at 7.57 
pm. 

Members present 

D Anthony (Chairman), J Carey, G Chapman, J Dax, D Dhillon (Vice-Chairman), C Linton, K 
Pritchard, P Rowley, and G Sandy 

Also in attendance 

M Bergh, R Binstead, R Dale, J Ellis, S Garwood, C Geen, S James, A Ord, A Polding, R 
Patterson, J Pearce, A Simone, G Thomas and A Turner 

Apologies 

R Bagge and T Egleton 

Agenda Item 

1 Chairman's Welcome 
 The Chairman welcomed the members and guests to the Beeches Community Board 

meeting 
 

2 Minutes of previous meeting 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 30 June 2021 were agreed as an 

accurate record 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 None 

 
4 Thames Valley Police Update 
 Deputy Commander Rachael Patterson informed the Members on changes to their  

Senior Management Team. DC Patterson had taken over as Deputy Commander for  
Chiltern and South Bucks and Emma Burrows had taken over as Superintendent.  
 
Inspector James Ellis updated the Members on Neighbourhood Policing Teams, work  
the Thames Valley Police (TVP) were doing on behalf of communities, and identified  
shared priorities between TVP and Beeches Community Board. The presentation  
slides referred to in the meeting would be appended to these minutes. DC Patterson  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

welcomed feedback from Members and ideas of what they would like to see in  
future TVP updates. 
 
In the discussion that followed the following points were raised: 

 The Police had improved at identifying cases of drug trafficking, which had 
contributed to the recorded rise year on year. TVP had been targeting drug 
suppliers to help reduce the wider problem and had a dedicated Stronghold 
Team that focuses on reviewing the information intelligence of drug activity, 
hotspot areas, likely users, and dealers. Examples of successful prosecutions 
could be seen on the TVP social media feeds. 

 TVP prioritise their work according to the Threat, Harm Opportunity and Risk 
(THOR) Model and they utilised a daily management process to ensure their 
time was well scrutinised. Comparatively to other Local Policing Areas (LPAs), 
Chiltern and South Bucks was second in levels of victim satisfaction and had 
maintained 70% satisfaction and above. 

 The concern raised surrounding drugs had been reflected in the TVP 
neighbourhood priorities and was often tackled as part of anti-social 
behaviour. Inspector Ellis directed Members to the Policing Issues Forum to 
escalate the discussion further. 

 Chris Geen, Team Leader for the Community Safety Team for 
Buckinghamshire Council and Serious Violence Lead for the Buckinghamshire 
Partnership, informed Members of the work being undertaken on early 
intervention initiatives. The Community Board and other partners were 
noted for their key role in identifying young people and referring them onto 
the Council or Police to arrange for youth service engagement. Community 
Board funding was also highlighted as a positive contribution to mentoring 
services and interventions. 

 The importance of reporting and referring young people was stressed and 
Members were made aware of a Multi-Agency Child Exploitation Group that  
works with young people. 

 Issues surrounding Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs). Regarding the 
Farnham area, the Community Safety Team had worked with multiple 
agencies on enforcement and HMO inspectors had checked licencing 
compliance. The team had been exploring other avenues such as working 
with the legal team to look at opportunities for Community Protection 
Notices (CPNs). It was suggested that Members escalate the issue to the 
national level. 

 
5 Community Safety Update 
 The Community Board received a Community Safety update from the 

Buckinghamshire Council’s Community Safety Team, presented by Chris Geen. 
Members were informed of the Community Safety Team restructure and Mr Geen 
referred to a presentation, which would be appended to the minutes. 
 

6 Service Director Update 
 Simon James, Director of Education, was in attendance to present the update. The  

following points were highlighted: 

Page 6



 

 

 The main pressure for Children Services was the recruitment of social 
workers. This was to reduce the reliance on agency staff and improve 
consistency for children and families. 

 An Ofsted Inspection was expected within the calendar year, to examine 
safeguarding procedures and Children Services. It was hoped that this would 
be a good reflection on the reputation of the service and be a positive effect 
on future staff recruitment. 

 The budget for education and skills was heard, with per pupil funding due to 
increase for schools to provide greater support and resources to children. 
There was on-going support over the holidays for families to provide food 
and activities. Focus had been placed on identifying skills businesses need in 
the local community and matching them up with individuals. Training had 
been provided to those seeking work, such as digital skills.  

 Mr James emphasised how grateful children and schools were for the 
community board funding. The funding had been used to tackle priority 
areas, such as children’s mental health, to raise awareness and provide more 
resources.  

 Live consultation was open for the Council’s annual budget for 2022-2023. 
Mr James encouraged Members to raise awareness and get residents 
involved. The Community Board was informed of the campaign in connection 
to adult social care; ‘See Something, Say Something, Do Something’, to raise 
awareness of reporting abuse or neglect of adults. In regards to the Burnham 
area, Mr James informed the Board of the sufficiency work to ensure that 
there were enough school places for local residents. This included a 5-10 year 
projection to ensure these needs would be met. 

 
7 Update on Action Groups 
 Mr Pearce updated the Community Board on the Infrastructure and Highways action  

group, that had met twice since the last meeting. In July, the group had reviewed  
funding applications to be funded in this financial year. The applications that were  
discussed and the following recommendation by the action group can be viewed in  
the reports circulated within the agenda. 
 
For the September meeting, the action group reviewed applications submitted for  
the coming financial year through 2022-2023. They also discussed the active travel  
strategy, which the action group had agreed to raise with parish councils and  
neighbouring community boards. 
 
Cllr George Sandy presented the update for the Supporting Economic Development  
Action Group. The group met in September and discussed ways to encourage the  
local economy to grow. The area of focus was Burnham high street and the group  
identified the parking as a barrier to shoppers. It was suggested that there was a  
need for free parking for a short period of time to enable people to shop locally.  
Other suggestions included an increase of available cycle racks, an expansion of local  
markets, more specialised markets, loyalty cards for local residents, and more CCTV  
cameras to prevent anti-social behaviour. The action group also received a  
presentation from the managing director of Buckinghamshire Business First, to  

Page 7



 

 

consider potential solutions for the business community within the Beeches area.  
Members were informed that the action group broadly supported the Net 0 Project,  
to improve accessibility for businesses. The group was planning to liaise with the  
Burnham Business Association to submit funding applications for relevant projects.  
 
Cllr Dev Dhillon presented an update for the Improving Our Environment action  
group. The group met in September and had a number of actions to take forward  
including: 

 Investigate appropriate sites for the Jubilee Tree Plantations 

 How to reduce plastic waste  

 Consult all 5 parish councils to install water fountains, similar to the fountain 
in Black Park 

 Liaise with other Community Boards to gauge interest in solar panels and the 
possibility of getting a discount from the provider 

 Find land for community gardens 

 To look into a footpath between Taplow train station and the Burnham 
Parish to encourage walking 

 
The Community Board was informed that the next action group meeting would be  
on the 10th November 2021. Cllr Dhillon called for all Members, organisations and  
charities to get involved in community projects. 
 
Mr Pearce updated the Members on the Wellbeing Action Group. The group had  
met twice since the last Beeches Community Board meeting and had been working  
on a few ongoing projects. These include: 

 Outreach work with the Family Support Team to send staff to areas in the 
Beeches, particularly Burnham, to engage with young people and identify 
need for a possible youth outreach project. 

 Project for dementia awareness. A virtual dementia tour was to be delivered 
in Farnham Common with 4 sessions running throughout the day. 

 Intergenerational projects in schools. The group was planning to contact 
other schools to get involved to bring older and younger people together. 

 Reduce social isolation and combine it with getting more people active. It 
was discussed how to reactivate Movers and Shakers, as the former provider 
was unable to. The group planned to work with colleagues within the 
Community Engagement Team on how this can be provided. 

 
8 Community Matters 
 There were no questions from the public during this item. 

 
9 Public Health Profile 
 The Community Board noted the annual report from the Council’s Public Health 

Team. Mr Pearce explained that the report gave a good overview of benchmark 
figures showing where the Community Board ranks amongst others in 
Buckinghamshire, particularly for figures such as population, crime, life expectancy, 
and areas that suffer from deprivation more than others. The recommendations on 
potential projects the Community Board could consider funding to address any 

Page 8



 

 

highlighted issues would be circulated amongst members. 
 

10 Funding and Applications Update 
 Members noted the applications received since the last meeting. This includes the  

following: 

 2 projects with Buckinghamshire Mind, which had been discussed in the 
Wellbeing Action Group and had been approved. 

 4 applications for highways projects, which 2 had been agreed. 

 An application from the Rotary Club of Burnham Beeches for a Christmas 
parcels project. The Board was in discussion with colleagues within the 
Community Support Team to explore the possibility of using the household 
support grant for food-related projects over the winter period. 

 The Board had received an application from a Children’s Respite Charity, 
which would be circulated to Members. 

 
Overall, the Community Board had allocated about 65 thousand pounds, with over  
200 thousand pounds still left in the budget. Mr Pearce informed Members that  
organisations had approached the Board with some large-scale projects and  
emphasised that there was still funding available to allocate before the end of the  
year. 
 
In response to an enquiry into the approved footway extension on Blackpond Lane,  
Mr Pearce explained that a purchase order would need to be made for Transport for  
Bucks to carry out the work and schedule it in. However, work was likely to be  
minimal during the winter period due to bad weather. When the work has been  
scheduled, the Parish Council, as applicants, would be kept up-to-date. 
 

11 Action Plan Update 
 Mr Pearce informed Members that this update would be a staple on the agenda, to 

set out what the Community Board was working on and to pull together the work of 
the action groups. This would be appended to the agenda for any queries and to 
keep Members up to date. 
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 26 January 2022 at 6.00pm 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Serving with pride and confidence

James EllisJames Ellis
Neighbourhood InspectorNeighbourhood Inspector

Chiltern & South Bucks Policing AreaChiltern & South Bucks Policing Area

Beeches Community Board
2021P

age 7

M
inute Item

 4

P
age 11



Serving with pride and confidence

Current Policing ‘Landscape’

q Residential Burglary: -55.5% year to date, -47.1% rolling 12 months
q Serious Violence, including knife crime: -47% year to date and -40% rolling 12 months
q Personal Robbery: -30.8% year to date, -28.8% rolling 12 months

However…

q Harassment: 53.5% year on year
q Public Disorder: 88.2% year on year
q Sexual Offences: 10

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

Beeches Community Board minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Beeches Community Board held on Wednesday 26 January 
2022 in Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting, commencing at 6.00 pm and concluding at 7.35 
pm. 

BC Councillors present 

D Anthony (Chairman), D Dhillon (Vice-Chairman), G Sandy, N Naylor, P Kelly, R Bagge, 
T Hogg and T Egleton 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations present 

G Chapman (Burnham Rotary Club), J Dax (Dorney PC), C Linton (Dorney PC), M Rolfe 
(Farnham Royal PC), J Carey (Burnham PC, K Pritchard (Stoke Poges PC) and Ruth Senior 
(Taplow / Dorney PC) 

Others in attendance 

R Binstead (Democratic Services) A Chapman (Beeches Community Board Coordinator), S 
Garwood (Localities Manager) and D Hulme (Community Coordinator) 

Apologies 

 S James (Service Director for Education) 

Agenda Item 

1 Chairman's Welcome 
 The Chairman welcomed the members and guests to the Beeches Community Board 

meeting. It was noted that Andy Chapman had taken up the role as the Beeches 
Community Board Coordinator. 
 

2 Minutes of previous meeting 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 28 October 2021 were agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 None. 

 
4 Service Director Update 
 Andy Chapman, Beeches Coordinator, presented this item on behalf of Simon James, 

Service Director for Education. Members were informed of 2 public consultations 



 

 

made available on the Your Voice Bucks website. The first of these was for the Local 
Plan for Buckinghamshire. This would outline where new development would be 
created and what areas should be protected. The plan would also identify the 
challenges for residents such as affordable housing, commuting journeys, and 
finding local employment opportunities. On a more county-wide scope, the plan 
would explore topics including climate change and the local economy. This 
consultation was open until Friday 11 February 2022. 
 

The second consultation was regarding the Local Government Boundary 
Commission. Members and residents were asked to share their views on potential 
boundaries, such as which communities should be in the same ward, shared facilities 
(parks, leisure centres), or to identify strong boundaries (roads, rivers, railways). 
After this initial survey, a 12-week consultation would be conducted and then the 
proposals taken to Parliament in Spring 2023. 
 
Members noted the Health on the Move vaccination van, providing first, second, 
and booster jabs. Details of this could be found on the Clinical Commissioning Group 
website and Members were requested to promote this initiative locally.  
 
Regarding electric vehicle charging points, it was noted that in the last year, 
Buckinghamshire Council provided charging points had increased from 38 to 70. 
These could be found in council-owned car parks or in some residential areas. Parish 
Councils were invited to bid for funding from the Office of Zero Emissions to install 
charging points on land they own. For more information, please contact Andy 
Chapman on: andy.chapman@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 
 

5 Community Board Service Review 
 The Community Board noted the Service Review presented by Simon Garwood, 

Localism Manager. Mr Garwood explained that the end of the economic year was a 
time to look back and reflect on the Community Board, to review how it works and 
what to improve. It was agreed that the board should focus on community 
engagements and development, working in partnership to allocate funds on key 
local priorities. Regarding the enquiry into a local youth council, it was explained 
that this would be a project the Community Board would develop further going 
forward. 
 
The feedback from Members on the service review was positive, as it would grant 
the boards greater freedom to identify and work on local priorities. It was 
mentioned that it would be beneficial for the budget to roll over into the next 
financial year and to have greater officer support. It was suggested that there should 
be scope for greater cross-Community Board working. It was agreed that the 
Community Board should identify set goals and be more proactive in reaching out to 
partners in the community. Andy Chapman explained that this level of community 
engagement had previously been limited by COVID-19. 
 
 
 

https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/
https://www.buckinghamshireccg.nhs.uk/public/your-services/feeling-unwell/covid-19-vaccination-programme/local-covid-19-vaccination-updates/health-on-the-move-van/
https://www.buckinghamshireccg.nhs.uk/public/your-services/feeling-unwell/covid-19-vaccination-programme/local-covid-19-vaccination-updates/health-on-the-move-van/
mailto:andy.chapman@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

 

 
6 Update on Action Groups 
 a) Infrastructure & Highways 

 
Councillor Ralph Bagge updated the Community Board on the Infrastructure and 
Highways action group. A meeting had been arranged for Wednesday 9 February 
2022 to review the project initiation documents from Transport for Bucks (TfB) in 
response to the requests from Parish Councils. The proposals would be discussed to 
see whether they meet the needs of the commissioning councils and whether it fits 
in with the budget. Members noted the schemes that had been recently put forward 
including: 

 Bids from Dorney Parish Council, Taplow Parish Council, and Stoke Poges 

Parish Council for extended barriers on footpaths outside of schools. 

 Bid from Burnham Parish Council for bike racks. 

 
Councillor George Sandy later called for the speed limit restrictions in Marsh Lane, 
Taplow to be reinstated. It was also suggested that the group consider speed 
restrictions for the junction by Taplow Common Road and Clifton Road. 
 

b) Supporting Economic Development  
 
Councillor George Sandy presented the update for the Supporting Economic 
Development action group. Members were informed of the following points: 
 

 The action group had received a presentation from Buckinghamshire 

Business First on how to encourage economic development and get people 

engaged with businesses.  

 The group was still exploring the possibility of reviewing parking charges to 

allow for half-an-hour free parking to support retailers in Burnham.  

 The advantage card scheme had been revitalised, with an updated website 

showing the new offers available. As of this meeting, there was 15 retailers 

displaying window stickers and posters were displayed on the Highstreet. 

 Councillor Thomas Hogg discussed the possibility of a coworking space and it 

was agreed that this would be a planning matter. 

 

c) Improving Our Environment 

Councillor Dev Dhillon presented an update for the Improving Our Environment 

action group. The following points were raised: 

 The action group were looking at the possibility of community water 

fountains and bike racks in Farnham Royal. 



 

 

 The highways pilot project in Taplow to promote recycling. 

 The solar panel initiative in High Wycombe. 

 An application for bike racks in Burnham. 

 Issues with complaints being responded to in a timely manner. It was 

suggested that these be escalated directly to the relevant cabinet members 

and deputy cabinet members.  

In the discussion that followed, it was noted that the Burnham area was having 

difficulties with household collections taking small electrical items. Councillor Nick 

Naylor, Cabinet Member for Housing, Homelessness and Regulatory Services, 

informed the Community Board that this had been raised with the responsible 

Cabinet Member and was awaiting a response.  

 

George Chapman, Burnham Rotary Club, supported the recommendation for 

funding water taps in Burnham. The benefits of this was noted as reducing plastic 

waste and littering. Mr Chapman suggested monitoring the success of this initiative 

and to look at spreading the initiative more widely in the county. 

 

d) Wellbeing 

 Councillor Trevor Egleton updated the Members on the Wellbeing Action Group. 
The group had met twice since the last Beeches Community Board meeting on 
Thursday 25 November 2021 and Thursday 20 January 2022. The Board was given an 
update on funding requests, noting that funding for Dementia-Friendly Gentle 
Exercise Classes and CHAT charity respite care had been agreed. It was noted that a 
substantial funding request for ‘Active in the Community CIC’ for Burnham Grammar 
School would be discussed in an upcoming action group meeting. 
 

The following projects and events were noted: 

 The roll out of intergenerational projects, to get primary schools involved 

with local care homes. 

 The reintroduction of Movers and Shakers, to help those with dementia or 

restricted movement. 

 The Youth Outreach programme. 

 To join up footpaths and rights of way in different parishes. 

 To utilise the free health check service, which works within the National 

Health Service (NHS) to provide general health checks in the workplace. This 

would be beneficial in early diagnosis of health problems such as diabetes. 

The action group had been discussing where these visits could be held. 



 

 

 The Rotary Club Donkey Derby. An application had been put in to assist with 

funding for toilets, parking, and waste disposal. It was noted that this event 

would be helpful in gaining visibility for the work of the Community Board, as 

the event usually had over 5000 people in attendance.  

It was explained that the grants process had been more efficient and it was agreed 
that the Wellbeing Action Group could hold additional meetings to discuss grants. 
Councillor Egleton encouraged other members of the community to join the action 
group. 
 
In the discussion that followed, it was suggested that the action group could look at 
data collected by the Buckinghamshire Education Team reviewing the height and 
weight of primary school children. It was noted that Burnham Health Promotion 
Trust had seen an increase in mental health referrals for teenagers. 
 

 
7 Funding and Applications Update 
 Andy Chapman, Community Board Coordinator, presented this item. Members 

noted the revised budget of £195,757 as of November 2021. As of this meeting, the 
board had committed to spend £109,082, which equated to 56% of the total budget. 
This left £86,675 of the budget remaining. Mr Chapman explained that there were 
still projects in the pipeline, totalling to £59,411. If agreed, this would decrease the 
total remaining budget to £27,000. The following projects were noted as agreed: 

 Hope Café 

 Dementia Friendly Gentle Exercise Classes 

 Eco Church 

 CHAT Charity 
The Board was informed of pending projects in the pipeline including: 

 Intergenerational project 

 Active in the Community 

 Water fountain installations in Burnham 

 Rogers Lane Aldridge Place Fencing 

 MVAS Taplow Parish Council 

 MVAS Dorney Parish Council 

 Refresh – a cross-board application to fund the creation of a reuse, repair 
and repurpose scheme and development of the former Wycombe Resource 
Zone. 

 
8 Community Matters 
 There were no questions from the public for this item. 

 
9 Action Plan Update 
 The Community Board noted that work was going towards developing the action 

plan and would be ready for discussion at the next meeting on Tuesday 26 April 
2022. 
 



 

 

10 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 26 April 2022 at 6pm. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 


